USinm T avsvidnun 1 98a e luen nn AUTL o ual lan

£
Mﬂﬁm@yﬁaw{faummﬂmnlmnﬂ;lnjmﬁnﬂmmﬂhrm
A PSRN A 8
GFRAnundy gRsansiem Anundu
) | ISBN 974-563-903-6

e .
' L3
|

009715 115320142

-



DETERMINATION OF SOME HEAVY METALS IN AIRBORNE PARTICULATES

IN

MAE MOH BASIN

I;‘ |

"

A Thesis -’ pmitted in Partial Fulfillment of Requirements

T Hekia e it:niwl
awwaﬂmmwﬁwmaﬂ

Chulalongkorn Universit
1984

ISBN 974-563-9Q3-6



A

Thesis Title Determination of Some Heavy Metals in Airborne

Particulates in Mae Moh Basin

By ; Mr. Tawatchai Laprungsirat
Inter-Department Environmental Science

Thesis Advisor

Thesis Co-Advisor Ass

Accepted by ngkorn University in

Partial Fulfillment g o Master's Degree.

Thesis Committee

N ‘hairman

or Pir£ Saichuae, M.S.)

(Associate Professor Proespun Kleosakul, Ph.D)

Copyright of the Graduate School, Chulalongkorn University



iv

Wl = - e P d .
wagaTnunfinus JFunmianeminun A dﬂn‘luc!u‘lum NMAUT LIRUDIUN LN E
dotian wus Ty annsalsel
onan sUAUS men s03A1ARs1ansY RS- InTANS s Ln§uadna

- 2 1 ] ~ - - -
2737 5 OfUF M 5 2 gJ’mMénnq'\w 29AWus R iafiy

- -~
amanenldn - FANN I UIRNIDN

JnasAnun

nosuny Ml unanada

AL wRzAINm L ua'm'm u?l.'mua-:u.muqz

dmdadWae - Tuglagnaa L TEEE \ 2526 lanasnoluiido

UT T A evindid e T UFunoslousnnAa uanLdun O_ 25
T A SR NN Au/nsi meds 1.59 lalAsnsis/nsh

unannBa 29 - 3 :_'::‘:_'_.,":'::-":";-ﬁ TAsNFH/NSY ua-é’qnsﬁ

7.34 'hﬁm-ﬂ : 7 Fiis
WWW ’ ‘El’fﬁ e,
uﬂntﬂu 5 19 40.9 T ASNSN/NSH

AT 3T A

P08 21.0 fie 134.8 luTASNSN/NSH U

,737.0 alAsnsuy

27.8 fia 69.5

- - g - e - P
TTAs NS/ ns Tavsnindumuus L natunmildeudi an S innga nanud L mdu 9

b,fu'lummﬁ‘luu?tmﬁﬂ«w’lus-"ﬁﬁ 0 ‘ 5 ATaluRs ¥14a1nTs 3 dnsndslada
" whsnemtauf 1-3 Ef'm'lvm_:.t finan nAugNsY  nos Anlundasos  Tssumdnlun uasx
nasounnudinn s rfugosthiluanm AR svuLud on 1A men dav lvsinn ' AN29 AN
HIFIS FIUYDINTHUT 91U NT NTABIMIAINY (n"\mmg'm fa 15 NaAnsi

- ' Yy -~ & -
IUANLIRS ) guinaiius snousiouantfion  NoIuma AR unaNaaa



1 fauardan=SlauSunn Smiou Ao ﬁﬁﬂvfﬁm'ﬂmm-gwmmwmmﬂ'luﬁvl'lnu
YDINTNUFIAIU ns-zm-.':qw"m‘l.m (mm-s'mumns'uuna'mﬁr;ﬁﬁaﬁ'ﬁa whn L Soun
0.1 faBnsivgnuiAninmy nosums 0.1 Dadnsu/gnunAniums  meda 0.2
fHaBnsiupnuiAniues  wnanadld 5 ARAnS/gnUIANLuRs  fLfia 1 ﬁaﬁns”u/’

gnunAm Ry uardanzg 5 HaSnsiyUamnAm ums)

Ir ’ . - L] -~ ~
Shand .ﬁwmm msounqudiloauaznasNmin

wied 1-3 8
. & ’ == " .0 0
Py YT ) @45’:1&%@ ﬁms\'nn'nmmgﬂu
mnmwmnqﬁ"W/ I AADNIMATE (330 NTASNSN/HIUIANLURS )
’ i o W iy < = . 5 . £
YT av evl nualf 2o fln B 1o nAuSs % WSty i uazANedeTile

' ot ﬁm 323.3 waTuns/eNuaAn Lums

e 452.2 wngfin: ) : 1,3u7,1 w1 TuNSHY gNUIANLNAS
ar’ #5 140.5 U1 TUNSN/FIUNANLUAS

SusBuUs Wi Snaehluonma  Tave

itk old  ond Sine iy

igibaiyivd 7 daumsdai finan novuwws

wananfipa SIS ; ums L Sun

yoduny szAe  wuanafad 31 fauszdin:SluoiniAnoy

AUEINENTNYINT
RINNIUUNININY



vi

Thesis Title Determination of Some Heavy Metals in
Airborne Particulates in Mae Moh Basin

Name Mr. Tawatchai Laprungsirat

Thesis Advisor Associate Professor Proespun Kleosakul, Ph.D.

Thesis Co-Advisor Assistant Professor Wongun Limpaseni, M.Sc.

Inter-Department Environmental Science

Academic Year 1984

This study w.
determining the cont:

zinc in lignite, lates

ober and December 1983 for
ad, manganese, nickel and

culates in Mae Moh Basin,

The heavy m ignite Wwere quite low as
0.25 ng/g for cadmium, .59 ng/g for lead, 29.63
ug/g for manganese, 3 7u d 7.34 pg/g for zinc.

The heavy metal coniggg:; aterite soil depended on sampling
location, ranged fﬁm G. i, 18 5 to 40.9 ug/g for

to 134:8 ug/g for n Tekel ] < g.ﬁor zinc. The higher heavy
metal content was found in the area nearby ash transportating road than

those of otheﬁuﬂq:nﬂ(ﬂ‘ngf]ﬂﬁ

Most ©f airborne partlculates in working area in the radius of

el ﬁm‘m‘mm gk iksui N I

disposal. The levels of airborne particulate at most stations studied

were below the standard of the Labour Department of the Ministry of Interior
Notification (The standard value is 15 mg/m®). These particulates

contained slightly low amount of cadmium, copper, lead, manganese, nickel

and zinc which were below working area's air quality standard of the Labour



vii

Department of the Ministry of Interior Notification (The standard values
are as the following : 0.1 mg/m® for cadmium, 0.1 mg/m® for copper, 0.2

mg/m® for lead, 5 mg/m® for manganese, 1 mg/m® for nickel and 5 mg/m® for
zinc ).

Most of ambient airborne particulates in the radius of 2 km around
the Mae Moh Power Plant Units 1-3 c¢ame from the laterite soil, mining, ash
disposal and sverburden dumping. The amounts of total suspended particulates
in most sampling stations were below the National Environment Board's ambient
air quality standard (330 ung/m” bvy metal content in the particulates
from this area was slightly \\\‘ " ﬁ levels found were 5.4 ng/m®
for cadmium, 323.3 ng/m? Tﬁ—- pergd 4523 3 for lead, 1,347.1 ng/m® for

manganese, 101.7 ng/m3 g for zinc. In addition,

every heavy metal conteg he amount of airborne

particulate increased. srite soil and ash disposal

were the emission sources o ese e"' y met except cadmium and lead.
No cadﬁim sources we id @ro nd s v motor vehicles were
the emission source of Jdead. Addﬁ' llﬁ‘l \ nd direction, wind speed
and weather season played a aﬂ‘@i ie cont \_ of total suspended parti-
culates, cadmium, copper, lead J, nese nickel and zinc in the ambient
air.

7y

ﬂ‘lJEJ’EI“fIEJVlﬁWEﬂﬂ‘i
Q‘Fﬂaﬂﬂim NN Y




viii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

‘The author would like to express his sincere thanks and deepest
gratitude to Associate Professor Dr. Proespun Klosakul and Assistant

Professor Wongpun Limpaseni for their continual encoﬁragement and guidance
throughout the completed work. '

ion is also expressed to Associate

Professor Pirath Saichuae and | Anupa omkrichwarakool for their Thesis's

examination, to Electricity.Ger of Thailand for supplying

the information about Mae Mol Co. ,Ltd. for supply of

materials and lastly to m ) \\ ir ssistance in oneway or

another to the successf The author wishes to

say many thanks.

ﬂ‘lJEJ’J‘VIEWIﬁWEI’]ﬂ‘i
Q‘W']ﬁﬂﬂ‘ifu um'mmaﬂ



Page

ABSTRACT (IN THAI) " iv
ABSTRACT A : vi
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT : viii
LIST OF TABLE ; X

LIST OF FIGURES xiii
. CHAPTER
g g1 9
“ILL 38
Iv 33
v 9%
BIBLIOGRAPHYS 98
APPENDIX 107
BIOGRAPHY 115

ﬂummmwmm
Qﬁﬁﬂﬁﬂ‘imﬂﬁﬂﬂmﬁﬂ



LIST OF TABLES

Table

10.

11

125

135

The content of heavy metals in solid waste and
lignite at Mae Moh Project as found by Institute
of Envirommental Research, Chulalongkorn University

The content of heavy metals i d waste and

lignite

The heavy metal c(
to the previous
h

The average con
laterite soil at S

The range and average coni:
particulate ma?ters a rﬁié; 8

The decreasin;fg;ﬁr’"'* pari
matter contents - an
No. L1 - L8 in A

The decreasing ordFr of total particulate matter

LN 3 ed i iR

The range. a average conteft of lead in the

ii‘éé‘i’ﬁ’iaﬁﬁﬁ‘ WTIng1ay

The r nge and average content of copper im the
low volume airborme particulates at each

station

The range and average content of manganese in the
low volume airborne particulates at each station

Page

15

16

34

35

38

39

40

42

42

45

47

49

50



xi

(Continued)
Table Page
14. The average contents of total particulate 51
matters and heavy metals at each station
in August

15. The average contents of total particulate _ 52
matters and heavy metals at

in December

16. Hierarchy of industriad
total particulate ms
heavy metals in we

55

17. The range and ave
suspended particu
at each station

57

18. The decreasing
in ambient air
August

59

19. The decreasing
in ambient air
October

20. The decreasing
in ambient air at ‘Statio 0. H1-H8 in

December \"F

62

21. The range and aﬁ%gec nt c admiun m
associated with the TSP at each station

= rarefugdeanineng -
T EWRERTEN I8y "

24. The rdhge and average content of manganese 78

in the TSP at each station

25. The range and average content of nickel 84
in the TSP at each station

26. The range and average content of zinc 89
in the TSP at each station



%44,

(Cbntinued)

Table Page

27. Monthly average of some meteorological 108
data in Mae Moh Basin, 1983

28. Monthly wind speed and direction 4t the 109

level of 100 m at Mae Moh Meteorological 2
Mainstation in 1983

ﬂ‘LlEl’J‘VIEIVI’iW gINT
ﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂ‘iﬁuuﬁﬂﬂmﬁﬂ



Figure

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

.content in la

LIST OF FIGURES

Location of Mae Moh Basin
Mae Moh Lignite-Fired Power Plant Units 1 to 3

Location of airbornme particulate and laterite soil
sampling stations :

High Volume Air Sampl
High volume rotame
Orifice calibra

High'Vblume Ai er’ and ¢ '{',f =SBl ed for
calibration wit N R

Bendix Personne
particulate cg

Types of roads

The histogram of
matters collected

in August and Decembet

ite, copper content

Comparison of coppes
manganese

in laterite s
i £
ite 3011 and manganese ceatent in total

matters at
particulate matge at Station 1 to L8 in August and
Decemb

e A WHPINENT......

particulates in ambient gir at each‘itatlon in

Comparison of

AR TN N A LI NEL) @ 8]

histogram of the average con

the TSP at each station in August, October and
December

The relationship between copper content and TSP content
in the ambient air

Comparison of copper content in lignite, copper content
in laterite soil and copper content in TSP at stations
Hl to H8 in August, October ‘and December

ni of total particulated
S n-ler at each station

- particulate

o o s 1

_Page

21

24

25
26

27
30

36

53
54

58

58

69

70



(Continued)
Figure
17 The histogram of the average content of lead

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

2

[=)]

27

28

29

in the TSP at each station in August, October and
December ;

The relationship between lead content and
TSP content in the ambien

Comparison of lead ;xﬁ'i‘

content in lateri&-igqif‘ tent in

TSP at Stations HE in A tober
Srr——

and December ~ H

The histogram g [ érage | con ';'f'uuanganese
in the TSP at ea s ation _..SQE s October and

te, lead

Comparison o >
manganese contej Le ‘so! :}i‘manganese
content in TSP at /Sta s HE JEC . in August,

€,

The histogram of the t of nickel
in the TSP at e ; and
December ¢og——————

Ve X
The relationsk -iﬁ-nd
TSP content im the amb i

Comparison of fiickel content &m 1ignite, nickel

;;;t:ﬂ:um% Mantan .

Decembét!

DR O S RAAEARE 184 .0

DEcember

Comparison of zinc content in lignite, zinc content
in laterite soil and zinc content in TSP at Stations

Hl to H8 in August, October and December

The relationship between zinc content and TSP in the

ambient air

Mae Moh Meteorological Mainstation location

xiv

Page

74

75

76

80

81

82

86

87

88

(o}

0

91

93

111



(Continued)
Figure Page
30 Wind rose at Mae Moh Metébrological Mainstation 112
at the level of 100 m in August, 1983
31. 3
32 114 -

AutIngnineins
RINNIUANIININY



	Cover (Thai)
	Cover (English)
	Accepted
	Abstract (Thai)
	Abstract (English)
	Acknowledgements
	Contents

