ปริมาณโลหะหนักบางชนิดในผุ้นในอากาคับริเวณแองแม่เมาะ



- นายธวัชชัย ลาภรังสิรัตน์

วิทยานิพนธ์นี้ เป็นส่วนหนึ่งของการศึกษาตามหลักลู่ตรปริญญาวิทยาคำล่ตรมหาปัณฑิต

ล่หล่าขาวิชาวิทยาคำลัตร์ล่มาวะแวดล้อม

บัณฑิตวิทยาลัย จุฬา.ลงกรณ์มหาวิทยาลัย

พ.ศ. 2527

ISBN 974-563-903-6

DETERMINATION OF SOME HEAVY METALS IN AIRBORNE PARTICULATES

IN

MAE MOH BASIN

Mr. Tawatchai Laprungsirat

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of Requirements

for the Degree of Master of Science

Inter-Department of Environmental Science

Graduate School

Chulalongkorn University

1984

ISBN 974-563-903-6

Thesis Title

Determination of Some Heavy Metals in Airborne

Particulates in Mae Moh Basin

By

Mr. Tawatchai Laprungsirat

Inter-Department Environmental Science

Thesis Advisor Associate Professor Proespun Kleosakul, Ph.D.

Thesis Co-Advisor Assistant Professor Wongun Limpaseni, M.Sc.

Accepted by the Graduate School, Chulalongkorn University in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Master's Degree.

S. Buurag

Dean of Graduate School

(Associate Professor Supradit Bunnag, Ph.D)

Thesis Committee

prath Sc Chairman

(Associate Professor Pirath Saichuae, M.S.)

ampan Konkrichurrako (Member

(Mr. Anupan Komkrichwarakool, M.S.)

Wongen Dinjasei Member

(Assistant Professor Wongun Limpaseni, M.Sc.)

Losep Kleosaku Member

(Associate Professor Proespun Kleosakul, Ph.D)

Copyright of the Graduate School, Chulalongkorn University

ห้วข้อวิทยานิพนธ์

ปริมาณโลหะหนักบางชนิดในผุ้นในอากาศบริเวณแองแม่เมาะ

ชื่อนิลิต

นายธวัชชัย ลาภรังสิรัตน์

อาจารย์ที่ปรึกษา

รองคำสตราจารย์ ดร_เพริศพรรณ เกรียวสกุล

อาจารย์ที่ปรึกษารวม

ผู้ช่วยคำลัตราจารย์ วงศ์พันธ์ ลิมปเล้นีย์

สหลายาวิชา

วิทยาคำลัตร์ลภาวะแวดล้อม

ปีการศึกษา

2527

บทคัดยอ

งานวิจัยนี้ เป็นการศึกษาปริมาณแคดเมียม ทองแดง ตะกั๋ว แมงกานิสั นิเกิล และลังกะลี ในลิกไนท์ ดินลูกรั้งและผุ้นในอากาศ บริเวณแอ๋งแม่เมาะ จังหวัดสำปาง ในเดือนสิงหาคม ตุลาคมและธันวาคม 2526 ได้ผลดังต่ำอไปนี้คือ

ปริมาณโลหะหนักที่ได้พบในสิกไนท์มีปริมาณน้อยมากคือ แคดเมียม 0_25
ไมโครกรัม/กรัม ทองแดง 5_56 ไมโครกรัม/กรัม ตะกั๋ว 1.59 ไมโครกรัม/กรัม
แมงกานิส์ 29_63 ไมโครกรัม/กรัม นิเกิล 34_75 ไมโครกรัม/กรัม และสังกะล์
7.34 ไมโครกรัม/กรัม

ปริมาณโลหะหนักในดินลูกรั้งแปรกับสถานที่เก็บตัวอย่าง พิสัยที่ได้พบคือ

แคดเมียม 0 7 ถึง 1.0 ไมโครกรัม/กรัม ทองแดง 18.5 ถึง 40.9 ไมโครกรัม/กรัม

ตะกั๋ว 10.7 ถึง 29.9 ไมโครกรัม/กรัม แมงกานิส์ 187.6 ถึง 4,737.0 ไมโครกรัม/

กรัม นิเกิล 21.0 ถึง 134.8 ไมโครกรัม/กรัม และสังกะลี 27.8 ถึง 69.5

ไมโครกรัม/กรัม โลหะหนักในดินบริเวณใกล้กับถนนที่ใช้ขนชี้เถ้ามีปริมาณสู่งกว้ำบริเวณอื่น ๆ

ผุ้นในอากาศในบริเวณที่ทำงานในรัศมี 0.5 กิโลเมตร หางจากโรง จักรพลังไอน้ำ แม่เมาะหน่วยที่ 1-3 ส่วนใหญ่เกิดจากดินลูกรัง กองลิกไนท์สำรอง โรงบดลิกไนท์ และ การขนถ้ายขั้เถ้า ระดับของผุ้นในอากาศที่ได้พบในสถานที่ศึกษาส่วนใหญ่มีคำต่ำกว่าคำ มาตรฐานของกรมแรงงาน กระทรวงมหาดไทย (คำมาตรฐาน คือ 15 มิลลิกรัม/ลูกบาศก์เมตร) ผุ้นเหล้านี้ประกอบด้วยแคดเมียม ทองแดง ตะกั๋ว แมงกานิส่

นิเกิลและสังกะสีในปริมาณเล็กน้อย คือ มีค่ำต่ำกว่ำมาตรฐานคุณภาพอากาคในที่ทำงาน ของกรมแรงงาน กระทรวงมหาดไทย (มาตรฐานของกรมแรงงานมีค่ำดังนี้คือ แคดเมียม 0.1 มีลลีกรัม/ลูกบาคกัเมตร ทองแดง 0.1 มิลลิกรัม/ลูกบาคกัเมตร ตะกั๋ว 0.2 มิลลิกรัม/ลูกบาคกัเมตร แมงกานีส์ 5 มิลลิกรัม/ลูกบาคกัเมตร นิเกิล 1 มิลลิกรัม/ลูกบาคกัเมตร และสังกะลี 5 มิลลิกรัม/ลูกบาคกัเมตร)

ผุ้นในอากาศทั่วไปในบริเวณรัติมี 2 กิโลเมตร หางจากโรงจักรพสังไอน้ำแม่เมาะ
หน่วยที่ 1-3 ล้วนใหญ่เกิดจากดินลูกรัง การทำเหมือง การขนถ่ายขี้เถ้าและการทั้งหน้า

ดิน ปริมาณฝุ่นในอากาศตามสถานที่เก็บตัวอย่างล้วนใหญ่ มีค่ำต่ำกว่ามาตรฐาน

ศูนภาพอากาศของคณะกรรมการสิ่งแวดล้อมแห่งชาติ (330 ไมโครกรัม/ลูกบาศก์เมตร)
ปริมาณโสหะหนักแต่ละชนิดในผู้นในอากาศบริเวณนี้มีค่ำเล็กน้อยเท่านั้น และค่ำสู่งสุ่ดที่ได้

พบคือ แคตเมียม 5.4 นาโนกรัม/ลูกบาศก์เมตร ทองแดง 323.3 นาโนกรัม/ลูกบาศก์เมตร

ตะกั๋ว 452.2 นาโนกรัม/ลูกบาศก์เมตร แมงกานิส์ 1,347.1 นาโนกรัม/ลูกบาศก์เมตร

นิเกิล 101.7 นาโมกรัม/ลูกบาศก์เมตร และสังกะส์ 140.5 นาโนกรัม/ลูกบาศก์เมตร

นอกจากนี้ปริมาณโสหะหนักแต่ละชนิดได้มีแนวโน้มที่แปรไปกับปริมาณผู้นในอากาศ์ โสหะ

หนักเหล่านี้เกิดจากโรงจักรไฟฟ้า ดินลูกรัจ และการขนถ่ายขี้เถ้า ยกเว้นแคดเมียม

และตะกั๋วเพราะไม่ปรากฏแหล่งของแคดเมียมในบริเวณนั้ ล้วนตะกั๋วเกิดจากขานยนต์

นอกจากนี้ที่คิทางอม ความเร็วอมและฤดูกาลยังมีผลต่อปริมาณผู้น แคดเมียม

ภองแดง ตะกั๋ว แมงกานิส์ นิเกิลและสังกะส์ในอากาศต์อวย

128911811511811

Thesis Title

Determination of Some Heavy Metals in Airborne Particulates in Mae Moh Basin

Name

Mr. Tawatchai Laprungsirat

Thesis Advisor

Associate Professor Proespun Kleosakul, Ph.D.

Thesis Co-Advisor

Assistant Professor Wongun Limpaseni, M.Sc.

Inter-Department

Environmental Science

Academic Year

1984

ABSTRACT

This study was performed in August, October and December 1983 for determining the contents of cadmium, copper, lead, manganese, nickel and zinc in lignite, laterite soil and airborne particulates in Mae Moh Basin, Changwat Lampang. The results are as the following:

The heavy metal contents found in lignite were quite low as 0.25 µg/g for cadmium, 5.56 µg/g for copper, 1.59 µg/g for lead, 29.63 µg/g for manganese, 34.75 µg/g for nickel and 7.34 µg/g for zinc.

The heavy metal contents in the laterite soil depended on sampling location, ranged from 0.7 to 1.0 µg/g for cadmium, 18.5 to 40.9 µg/g for copper, 10.7 to 29.9 µg/g for lead, 187.6 to 4,737.0 µg/g for manganese, 21.0 to 134.8 µg/g for nickel and 27.8 to 69.5 µg/g for zinc. The higher heavy metal content was found in the area nearby ash transportating road than those of others.

Most of airborne particulates in working area in the radius of 0.5 km around the Mae Moh Power Plant Units 1-3 mainly derived from the laterite soil, the lignite stockpiles, the crushing unit and the ash disposal. The levels of airborne particulate at most stations studied were below the standard of the Labour Department of the Ministry of Interior Notification (The standard value is 15 mg/m³). These particulates contained slightly low amount of cadmium, copper, lead, manganese, nickel and zinc which were below working area's air quality standard of the Labour

Department of the Ministry of Interior Notification (The standard values are as the following: $0.1~\text{mg/m}^3$ for cadmium, $0.1~\text{mg/m}^3$ for copper, $0.2~\text{mg/m}^3$ for lead, $5~\text{mg/m}^3$ for manganese, $1~\text{mg/m}^3$ for nickel and $5~\text{mg/m}^3$ for zinc).

Most of ambient airborne particulates in the radius of 2 km around the Mae Moh Power Plant Units 1-3 came from the laterite soil, mining, ash disposal and overburden dumping. The amounts of total suspended particulates in most sampling stations were below the National Environment Board's ambient air quality standard (330 mg/m3). Each heavy metal content in the particulates from this area was slightly low, and the highest levels found were 5.4 ng/m3 for cadmium, 323.3 ng/m3 for copper, 452.3 ng/m3 for lead, 1,347.1 ng/m3 for manganese, 101.7 ng/m3 for nickel and 140.5 ng/m3 for zinc. In addition, every heavy metal content tended to increase as the amount of airborne particulate increased. The power plant, the laterite soil and ash disposal were the emission sources of these heavy metals except cadmium and lead. No cadmium sources were found around this area, but motor vehicles were the emission source of lead. Additionally, wind direction, wind speed and weather season played a role on the contents of total suspended particulates, cadmium, copper, lead, manganese, nickel and zinc in the ambient air.

> ์ ศูนยวทยทรพยากร จุฬาลงกรณ์มหาวิทยาลัย



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The author would like to express his sincere thanks and deepest gratitude to Associate Professor Dr. Proespun Klosakul and Assistant Professor Wongpun Limpaseni for their continual encouragement and guidance throughout the completed work. Appreciation is also expressed to Associate Professor Pirath Saichuae and Mr. Anupan Komkrichwarakool for their Thesis's examination, to Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand for supplying the information about Mae Moh Project, to SEATEC Co.,Ltd. for supply of materials and lastly to nameless person for their assistance in oneway or another to the successful completion of this work. The author wishes to say many thanks.

ศูนยวทยทรพยากร จุฬาลงกรณ์มหาวิทยาลัย



		A Consolvativity	Pag
ABSTRACT	(IN THA	[10] 4 : 1. [12] [14] [15] [15] [15] [15] [15] [15] [15] [15	iv
ABSTRACT			tv
ACKNOWLE	GEMENT		viii
LIST OF	TABLE		X
LIST OF I	FIGURES		xiii
CHAPTER			
	·	INTRODUCTION	1
	II	LITERATURE REVIEWS	9
	III	EXPERIMENTAL	18
	IV	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	33
	V	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	94
BIBLIOGRAPHYS		98	
APPENDIX		And the second s	107
BIOGRAPH	Y		115

างแยงแย่พ่อพยาก่อ จุฬาลงกรณ์มหาวิทยาลัย

LIST OF TABLES

Tab	le	Page
1.	The content of heavy metals in solid waste and lignite at Mae Moh Project as found by Institute of Environmental Research, Chulalongkorn University	15
2.	The content of heavy metals in solid waste and lignite at Mae Moh Project as found by EGAT	16
3.	The average content of each heavy metal in lignite	34
4.	The heavy metal contents in lignite compared to the previous studies	35
5.	The average content of each heavy metal in laterite soil at Station No. Ll through L8	38
6.	The average content of each heavy metal in laterite soil at Station No. Hl through H8	39
7.	The heavy metal contents in laterite soil compared to the previous study	40
8.	The range and average content of total particulate matters at each station	42
9.	The decreasing order of total particulate matter contents in ambient air at Stations No. Ll - L8 in August	42
10	 The decreasing order of total particulate matter contents in ambient air at Stations No. L1 - L8 in December 	45
11	The range and average content of lead in the low volume airborne particulates at each station	47
12	. The range and average content of copper in the low volume airborne particulates at each station	49
13	. The range and average content of manganese in the	50

Tab	ole	Page
14.	The average contents of total particulate matters and heavy metals at each station in August	51
15.	The average contents of total particulate matters and heavy metals at each station in December	52
16.	Hierarchy of industrial regulations for total particulate matters and some airborne heavy metals in working area	55
17.	The range and average content of total	57
	suspended particulates in ambient air at each station	
18.	The decreasing order of the TSP contents in ambient air at Stations No. H1-H8 in August	59
19.	The decreasing order of the TSP contents in ambient air at Stations No. H1-H8 in October	60
20.	The decreasing order of the TSP contents in ambient air at Stations No. H1-H8 in December	62
21.	The range and average content of cadmiun associated with the TSP at each station	64
22.	The range and average content of copper in the TSP at each station	65
23.	The range and average content of lead in the TSP at each station	72
24.	The range and average content of manganese in the TSP at each station	78
25.	The range and average content of nickel in the TSP at each station	84
26.	The range and average content of zinc in the TSP at each station	89

Tab	le		Page
27.	Monthly average of some meteorological data in Mae Moh Basin, 1983		108
28.	Monthly wind speed and direction at the level of 100 m at Mae Moh Meteorological	•	109

ศูนย์วิทยทรัพยากร

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	P	age
1	Location of Mae Moh Basin	3
2	Mae Moh Lignite-Fired Power Plant Units 1 to 3	5
3	Location of airborne particulate and laterite soil sampling stations	21
4	High Volume Air Sampler	24
5	High volume rotameter	25
6	Orifice calibration unit	26
7	High Volume Air Sampler and orifice assembled for calibration with rotameter	27
8	Bendix Personnel Air Sampler with an airborne particulate collector	30
9	Types of roads in the sampling areas	36
10	The histogram of the average content of total particulated matters collected by Low Volume Air Sampler at each station	46
	in August and December	
11	Comparison of copper content in lignite, copper content in laterite soil and copper content in total particulate matters at Stations Ll to L8 in August and December	53
12	Comparison of manganese content in lignite, manganese content in laterite soil and manganese content in total particulate matters at Stations Ll to L8 in August and December	54
13	The histogram of the average content of total suspended particulates in ambient air at each station in August, October and December	58
14	The histogram of the average content of copper in the TSP at each station in August, October and December	58
15	The relationship between copper content and TSP content in the ambient air	69
16	Comparison of copper content in lignite, copper content in laterite soil and copper content in TSP at stations	70

Figure	에 가는 이 화가에 하는 사람들이 되었다. 그 사람들이 되었다고 있다. 	Page
17	The histogram of the average content of lead in the TSP at each station in August, October and December	74
18	The relationship between lead content and TSP content in the ambient air	75
19	Comparison of lead content in lignite, lead content in laterite soil and lead content in TSP at Stations Hl to H8 in August, October and December	76
20	The histogram of the average content of manganese in the TSP at each station in August, October and December	80
21	The relationship between manganese content and TSP content in the ambient air	81
22	Comparison of manganese content in lignite, manganese content in laterite soil and manganese content in TSP at Stations Hl to H8 in August, October and December	82
23	The histogram of the average content of nickel in the TSP at each in August, October and December	86
24	The relationship between nickel content and TSP content in the ambient air	87
25	Comparison of nickel content in lignite, nickel content in laterite soil and nickel content in TSP at Stations H1 to H8 in August, October and December	. 88
26	The histogram of the average content of zinc in the TSP at each station in August, October and December	90
27	Comparison of zinc content in lignite, zinc content in laterite soil and zinc content in TSP at Stations Hl to H8 in August, October and December	91
28	The relationship between zinc content and TSP in the ambient air	93
29	Mae Moh Meteorological Mainstation location	111

Figure		Page
30	Wind rose at Mae Moh Meteorological Mainstation at the level of 100 m in August, 1983	112
31	Wind rose at Mae Moh Meteorological Mainstation at the level of 100 m in October, 1983	113
32	Wind rose at Mae Moh Meteorological Mainstation at the level of 100 m in December, 1983	114

์ คูนย์วิทยทรัพยากร จุฬาลงกรณ์มหาวิทยาสัย